RIVERSTONE HOLDINGS 20.88 6.42 27.30

STIRLING SQUARE CAPITAL PARTNERS 21.22 5.80 27.02

OTHERS 143.44 148.80 292.24

TOTAL 794.57 673.44 1,468.01

The 25  managers listed above represent 80% of the total commitments. The outstanding amount of € 794.57 million includes
direct co-investments totalling € 53.64 million.

17

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

6.3.2. Listed securities portfolio

Brederode actively manages a large portfolio of listed shares, its second area of activity. These are minority positions that
generally benefit from ample liquidity and are suitable for the occasional issue of put or call options. As at 31 December 2016,

the group had no outstanding options.

Evolution of the portfolio (in € million)

2016 2015

Listed securities at the beginning of the period 792.85 675.58

Investments 31.19 83.09

Disposals -1.90 -25.68

Change in fair value 50.81 59.86

Listed securities at the end of the period 872.94 792.85

Portfolio composition

On 31st December 2016 the group owned the following listed securities, expressed in € million:

Securities 31 Dec. 2015
(Pro forma)

Acquisitions
(Disposals)

Change in
fair value

31 Dec. 2016 Performance
(1)

Number of
shares

Allocation

(in € million)

Health care 149.79 1.35 -5.31 145.83 -1.4%   16.7%

Novartis 50.07   -6.94 43.13 -11.2% 625,000 4.9%

Fresenius SE & Co 42.63   5.36 47.99 13.3% 646,191 5.5%

Sanofi 36.94   -0.80 36.14 1.0% 470,000 4.1%

Coloplast 20.15 1.35 -2.93 18.58 -11.6% 290,000 2.1%

Technology 109.43 4.29 28.15 141.87 26.4%   16.3%

Samsung Electronics (GDR) 48.82   22.05 70.87 46.8% 100,000 8.1%

Intel 35.66   3.12 38.78 11.3% 1,127,000 4.4%

Mastercard 24.95 4.29 2.99 32.22 10.8% 328,950 3.7%

Investment 117.52 1.00 17.54 136.06 16.2%   15.6%

Sofina 70.74   15.02 85.76 23.6% 684,152 9.8%

Brederode 46.78 1.00 2.52 50.30 5.3% 1,204,575 5.8%

Oil 97.26 3.28 18.74 119.29 25.0% 13.7%

Royal Dutch Shell "A" 39.29 3.28 9.71 52.28 30.5% 2,011,474 6.0%

Total 33.84   6.11 39.95 23.1% 820,000 4.6%

ENI 24.14   2.92 27.06 17.8% 1,749,000 3.1%

BREDERODE S.A.

18

Securities 31 Dec. 2015
(Pro forma)

Acquisitions
(Disposals)

Change in
fair value

31 Dec. 2016 Performance
(1)

Number of
shares

Allocation

Consumer goods 111.08   -2.12 108.96 0.7%   12.5%

Unilever 64.64   -1.59 63.05 0.2% 1,611,788 7.2%

Nestlé 46.43   -0.53 45.91 1.4% 674,872 5.3%

Electricity 36.52 1.41 -1.72 36.21 -0.3%   4.1%

Iberdrola 36.52 1.41 -1.72 36.21 -0.3% 5,812,858 4.1%

Building 20.12 -0.59 2.12 21.66 10.9%   2.5%

Lafarge-Holcim 20.12 -0.59 2.12 21.66 10.9% 433,486 2.5%

Miscellaneous industries 151.12 18.54 -6.60 163.07 -1.6%   18.7%

3M 24.87 6.05 6.31 37.22 22.6% 219,722 4.3%

Relx 24.54 6.36 0.91 31.82 5.0% 1,879,965 3.6%

Syngenta 24.55   0.86 25.41 5.9% 67,800 2.9%

Telenor 21.93   -1.77 20.16 -2.8% 1,420,000 2.3%

Rolls Royce 14.71 1.67 -0.01 16.36 -0.1% 2,097,207 1.9%

Ageas 14.46   -1.75 12.70 -8.3% 337,750 1.5%

Capita 13.14 4.34 -10.40 7.08 -57.8% 1,141,622 0.8%

Others <€ 10 MM 12.94 0.12 -0.74 12.31 -5.7% - 1.4%

TOTAL 792.85 29.29 50.81 872.94 8.8%   100%

(1) Indicative performance = (Change in fair value + net dividends) / (Fair value as at 1 January + purchases in the financial year)

6.3.3. Derivative instruments

Options on listed shares

As an occasional issuer of options on listed shares the group plays a kind of insurer role for investors wishing to protect
themselves against a significant fall (put) or profit from a significant rise (call) in share prices. The premiums received as
remuneration for this role adds to the return of the portfolio.

The positions taken do not generally exceed two months and are not speculative in nature; any issue of call options, for

[…]

same rights. Each share has the same rights to dividends and to the reserves in the event of liquidation or reduction of the
shareholders’ equity. Each share entitles the holder to the same voting rights during Brederode’s general meetings. All shares
are required to be dematerialised. Not a single shareholder is permitted to have his/her shares converted into nominal or
bearer shares.

Stock market capitalization

At the end of 2016 Brederode’s stock market capitalization amounted to €1.224 million compared to € 1.187  million a year
earlier.

Share price and liquidity

In 2016, Brederode’s share price increased by 3% (5% including the distribution of € 0.70 in May) with a transaction volume of
1.2 million shares (compared to 1.7 million in 2015), or an average daily volume of 4,566 shares (compared to 6,558 in 2015).

BREDERODE S.A.

26

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

40000

25

30

35

40

45

121110987654321

Evolution of the share price of Brederode (EUR) and daily volume
(number of shares - right-hand scale)

27

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

8. Individual financial statement as at 31 December

8.1. Individual statement of financial position
(Pro forma)

(in € million) Notes 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,705.91 1,554.73

Subsidiaries at fair value (1) 1,705.91 1,554.73

CURRENT ASSETS 0.01 0.04

Other current assets 0.00  0.00

Cash and cash equivalents 0.01 0.04

TOTAL ASSETS 1,705.92 1,554.77

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,705.69 1,554.62

Issued share capital (2) 182.71 182.71

Share premium (3) 734.50 755.01

Profit carried forward 616.89 377.79

Result for the financial year 171.59 239.11

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES -  -

CURRENT LIABILITIES 0.23 0.15

Other current liabilities 0.23 0.15

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,705.92 1,554.77

(in € )

Number of shares at the end of the period 29,305,586 29,305,586

Shareholders’ equity per share 58.20 53.05

The annexed notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

BREDERODE S.A.

28

8.2. Individual profit and loss account
(Pro forma)

(in € million) Notes 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Change in fair value of subsidiary (4) 171.78 239.29

Result from the management of the investment entity 171.78 239.29

Other operating income and expenses -0.19 -0.18

Operating result 171.59 239.11

Net financial income (expenses) 0.00 0.00

Tax on the net result 0.00 0.00

Profit for the period 171.59 239.11

Profit per share

Weighted number of shares 29,305,586 29,305,586

Net profit per share (in euro) 5.86 8.16

The annexed notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

8.3. Individual statement of cash flows
(Pro forma)

(in € million) Notes 31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Operating activities

Pre-tax profit for the year   171.59 239.11

Taxes for the year   0.00  0.00

Net profit for the financial year   171.59 239.11

Change in fair value (4) -171.78 -239.29

Gross cash-flow   -0.19 -0.18

Change in working capital requirements   0.08 -0.05

Cash flow resulting from operating activities   -0.11 -0.24

Investment activities

Reimbursement from subsidiaries (5) 20.60 19.30

Cash flow from investment activities   20.60 19.30

Financing activities

Distribution to shareholders (3) -20.51 -19.05

Cash flow resulting from financing activities   -20.51 -19.05

Net movement in cash in cash and cash equivalents   -0.03 0.01

Cash and cash equivalents on 1st January   0.04 0.02

Cash and cash equivalents on 31st December   0.01 0.04

The annexed notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

29

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

8.4. Individual financial statement of changes in equity

(in € million) Notes Capital  Share premium Reported
results

Total

Balance on 1st January 2015 182.71 774.06 377.79 1,334.67

  - distribution to shareholders (3)   -19.05   -19.05

  - result for the year   239.11 238.99

Balance on 31st December 2015 182.71 755.01 616.89 1,554.62

Balance on 1st January 2015 182.71 755.01 616.89 1,554.62

  - distribution to shareholders (3)   -20.51   -20.51

  - result for the year   171.59 171.59

Balance on 31st December 2016 182.71 734.49 788.48 1,705.69

The annexed notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

8.5. Notes
Accounting methods

The financial statements are drawn up in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as published
and adopted by the European Union effective 31 December 2016.

The standards, amendments and interpretations that entered into force on January 1ST, 2016 had a significant impact on
the presentation of the summary financial statements. These changes are detailed in the following note.

Brederode had not opted for early adoption of those standards, amendments and interpretations that have been published